[emphasis added] 

17. The habendum of the Deed of Transfer then provided as follows:- 

“NOW THIS TRANSFER made in pursuance of the said agreement and in 

consideration of the sum of €400,000 (four hundred thousand Euro) paid by the 

Sub-Purchasers as to €120,000 (one hundred and twenty thousand Euro) thereof 

to the Vendor by the direction of the Original Purchaser and as to €280,000 (two 

hundred and eighty thousand Euro) thereof to the Original Purchaser (the 

receipt and payment of which said sums of €120,000 (one hundred and twenty 

thousand Euro) the Vendor hereby acknowledges and €280,000 (two hundred 

and eighty thousand Euro) the Original Purchaser acknowledges [sic] the 

Vendor the registered owner by the direction of the Original Purchaser HEREBY 

TRANSFERS and the Original Purchaser as beneficial owner and as trustee 

HEREBY TRANSFERS AND CONFIRMS unto the Sub-Purchasers ALL THAT AND